-

=

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA CAWANGAN
KEDAH INTRODUCTION TO ENTREPRENUERSHIP
ETR 300

ORYZA SATIVA ENTERPRISE
SUPPLIER OF RICE & GAS

PREPARED BY:

SITI KHADIJAH MOHAMED DAUD (99005007)
SUZZANA OSMAN (99143421)
NASIBAH OMAR ZUHDI (99341099)
RAHIMAH ABDUL HAMID (99006600)
AZZUANA CHE JOHARI (99005291)

FACULTY IN ACCOUNTANCY

22 FEBRUARY 2002



UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
CAWANGAN KEDAH

<@ KAMPUS SUNGAI PETANI

Surat Kami  500-KDH (MEDEC. 15/2/1) KOORDINATOR MEDEC

Tarikh 27 November 2001
UiTM Kampus Sg. Petani

Peti Surat 187

08400 Merbok
KEPADA SESIAPA BERKENAAN Kedah Darul Aman.

Tel 1 04-4571300 ext 1095
Fax 1 04-4574355
Tuan/Puan

ASAS KEUSAHAWANAN (ETR)

Adalah dengan segala hormatnya dimaklumkan bahawa penama-penama yang
dinyatakan di bawah ini adalah pelajar-pelajar UiTM Kampus Sungai Petani yang
mengikuti subjek Asas Keusahawanan yang di kendalikan oleh Pusat
Pembangunan Usahwanan Malaysia (MEDEC) pada semester ini.

Salah satu daripada syarat di dalam subjek tersebut ialah pelajar-pelajar dimestikan
untuk menyediakan satu rancangan Perniagaan (RP) yang lengkap mengenai
projek yang mereka pilih sendiri.
Pelajar-pelajar berkenaan ialah:

1 SITI KHADIJAH MOHAMED DAUD

o SUZZANA OSMAN

3 NASIBAH OMAR ZUHDIT

4 AZZUANA CHE JOHART

5 RAHIMAH ABDUL HAMID

Pihak kami amat berbesar hati sekiranya pihak tuan/puan dapat memberi
kerjasama yang sewajarnya kepada penama berkenaan.

Sekian, terima kasih.
Yang benar

(Y

MAZNAH WAN OMAR
Koordinator Medec
b.p Provos

/ny



NO.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTICULAR

1. SUBMISSION LETTER

2. INTRODUCTION

¢

® O & O O O oo

Acknowledgement

Partnership Agreement

Executive Summary Letter

Purpose Of Preparing Business Plan
History Of Paddy

Logo

Logo Description

Business Background

Partnership Background

3. ADMINISTRATION PLAN

¢

L R R JBE JEE R R JEE 2R K R JEE 4

Introduction
Organization Objective
Organization Strategy
Employee Incentive
Organization Chart
Job Description
Workforce
Office Location
Office Layout
Remuneration

Office Equipment Expenses & Preliminary Expenses

List Of Furniture & Fitting
Administration Budget

4. MARKETING PLAN

¢

L ZBE JBE JBE R R JEE JBE JER 2

Introduction

Target Market

Market Size

Competitors

Market Share

Pie Chart Of Market Share
Sales Forecast Of Rice
Sales Forecast Of Gas
Market Strategy

Marketing Budget

PAGE

15-24

25
26
27
28-29
30
31-33
34
35-36
37-38
39
40
41
42

43
44-45
46
47
48
49-50
51-53
54-55
55-61
62



INTRODUCTION.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ORYZA SATIVA. That is our company’s name where as refer to it, it
clearly mentions as a wholesaler of rice and gas business. The address is at;
No, 8A, Lorong 24,
Taman Patani Jaya,
08000 Sungai Petani,
Kedah Darulaman.

Generally, we decide to choose Sungai Petani as our location because we
find that our factory is located in a strategic site because the number of
population is higher with number of 304500 of people. Here we can achieve our
target market by supply our productto many place likes restaurant, hotel,
canteen, grocery shop and hospital. Other than that, the rent is quite cheap and
also far from the hustle and bustle of the city.

According to our plan, we are going to run the business on JANUARY 15T,
2004. The business is categorized as product and services business. We will
provide the full range of services and product needed to make our customers
satisfied with our business.

For our administration and operational department, we have decided to
rent a double storey building, which consists of the office (upstairs) and the

storage (downstairs). We also did a renovation In order to create a good working

environment and also a nice atmosphere for our customers. We have bought

8 ORYZA SATIVA ENTERPRISE




INTRODUVCTION

lorry, fixtures and fittings, office equipment, computers in order to ensure that our
production will become easier.

For the marketing department, we decide to do some marketing strategies
in order to ensure our marketing plan will become effectively run. Our marketing
strategies based on 4 P’s concept which of product strategy, pricing strategy,
placing strategy and promotion strategy and also customer analysis.

For the administration and operational department, we have decided to
open the office and made a sale 6 days a week. We will open everyday from
Saturday to Thursday and will close on Friday. We are working in multi- tasking.
In operational department, we also have to consider the amount of purchases
that have to be made. In order to make our operation process become efficient
and smooth, we will check our stock from time to time and normally made an
order every week and depend on seasonal factor.

Then for financial department, we show all the cash flows during

production, profit and loss and the balance sheet throughout the year.

9 ORYZA SATIVA ENTERPRISE






