

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA CAWANGAN KEDAH INTRODUCTION TO ENTREPRENUERSHIP ETR 300

ORYZA SATIVA ENTERPRISE SUPPLIER OF RICE & GAS

PREPARED BY:

SITI KHADIJAH MOHAMED DAUD	(99005007)
SUZZANA OSMAN	(99143421)
NASIBAH OMAR ZUHDI	(99341099)
RAHIMAH ABDUL HAMID	(99006600)
AZZUANA CHE JOHARI	(99005291)

FACULTY IN ACCOUNTANCY

22 FEBRUARY 2002

Surat Kami

500-KDH (MEDEC. 15/2/1)

Tarikh 27 November 2001

KEPADA SESIAPA BERKENAAN

Tuan/Puan

KOORDINATOR MEDEC

UiTM Kampus Sg. Petani Peti Surat 187 08400 Merbok Kedah Darul Aman.

Tel : 04-4571300 ext 1095

Fax : 04-4574355

ASAS KEUSAHAWANAN (ETR)

Adalah dengan segala hormatnya dimaklumkan bahawa penama-penama yang dinyatakan di bawah ini adalah pelajar-pelajar UiTM Kampus Sungai Petani yang mengikuti subjek Asas Keusahawanan yang di kendalikan oleh Pusat Pembangunan Usahwanan Malaysia (MEDEC) pada semester ini.

Salah satu daripada syarat di dalam subjek tersebut ialah pelajar-pelajar dimestikan untuk menyediakan satu rancangan Perniagaan (RP) yang lengkap mengenai projek yang mereka pilih sendiri.

Pelajar-pelajar berkenaan ialah:

1.	SITI KHADIJAH MOHAMED DAUD	
2	SUZZANA OSMAN	
3	NASIBAH OMAR ZUHDI	
4.	AZZUANA CHE JOHARI	
5.	RAHIMAH ABDUL HAMID	_

Pihak kami amat berbesar hati sekiranya pihak tuan/puan dapat memberi kerjasama yang sewajarnya kepada penama berkenaan.

Sekian, terima kasih.

Yang benar

MAZNAH WAN OMAR Koordinator Medec

b.p Provos

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NO.	PARTICULAR	PAGE
1.	SUBMISSION LETTER	1
2.	INTRODUCTION	
	 Acknowledgement 	1
	 Partnership Agreement 	2-7
	♦ Executive Summary Letter	8-9
	 Purpose Of Preparing Business Plan 	10
	♦ History Of Paddy	11
	♦ Logo	12
	♦ Logo Description	13
	 Business Background 	14
	 Partnership Background 	15-24
3.	ADMINISTRATION PLAN	
	♦ Introduction	25
	 Organization Objective 	26
	 Organization Strategy 	27
	◆ Employee Incentive	28-29
	 Organization Chart 	30
	 Job Description 	31-33
	♦ Workforce	34
	 Office Location 	35-36
	 Office Layout 	37-38
	♦ Remuneration	39
	 Office Equipment Expenses & Preliminary Expenses 	40
	List Of Furniture & Fitting	41
	◆ Administration Budget	42
4.	MARKETING PLAN	
	♦ Introduction	43
	Target Market	44-45
	Market Size	46
	◆ Competitors	47
	Market Share	48
	 Pie Chart Of Market Share 	49-50
	 Sales Forecast Of Rice 	51-53
	Sales Forecast Of Gas	54-55
	Market Strategy	55-61
	 Marketing Budget 	62

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ORYZA SATIVA. That is our company's name where as refer to it, it clearly mentions as a wholesaler of rice and gas business. The address is at;

No, 8A, Lorong 24,

Taman Patani Jaya,

08000 Sungai Petani,

Kedah Darulaman.

Generally, we decide to choose Sungai Petani as our location because we find that our factory is located in a strategic site because the number of population is higher with number of 304500 of people. Here we can achieve our target market by supply our product to many place likes restaurant, hotel, canteen, grocery shop and hospital. Other than that, the rent is quite cheap and also far from the hustle and bustle of the city.

According to our plan, we are going to run the business on JANUARY 1ST, 2004. The business is categorized as product and services business. We will provide the full range of services and product needed to make our customers satisfied with our business.

For our administration and operational department, we have decided to rent a double storey building, which consists of the office (upstairs) and the storage (downstairs). We also did a renovation In order to create a good working environment and also a nice atmosphere for our customers. We have bought

lorry, fixtures and fittings, office equipment, computers in order to ensure that our production will become easier.

For the marketing department, we decide to do some marketing strategies in order to ensure our marketing plan will become effectively run. Our marketing strategies based on 4 P's concept which of product strategy, pricing strategy, placing strategy and promotion strategy and also customer analysis.

For the administration and operational department, we have decided to open the office and made a sale 6 days a week. We will open everyday from Saturday to Thursday and will close on Friday. We are working in multi- tasking. In operational department, we also have to consider the amount of purchases that have to be made. In order to make our operation process become efficient and smooth, we will check our stock from time to time and normally made an order every week and depend on seasonal factor.

Then for financial department, we show all the cash flows during production, profit and loss and the balance sheet throughout the year.